TO: Shelah Cisneros, Commission Counsel

FROM: Darryl Tietj en, Rate Regulation

DATE: May 9,2024

RE Docket No . 54565 , SOAHDocket No . 473 - 23 - 18885 . WS - Application of CSWR -- Texas
Utility Operating Company, LLC for Authority to Change Rates

SECOND REVISED Commission Number Run

Please find attached to this memo the second revised number - run schedules for CSWR - Texas as
requested in your memo filed on April 26, 2024. Also attached are three internal Staff memos
describing the steps we performed in carrying out the number-running instructions. Additionally,
please note that the Excel models containing the calculations are included as part of the filing of this
number-run.

Please advise if you have any questions regarding this information.

Commission Attachment A
Water

SOAH DOCKET NO.
PUC DOCKET NO.
COMPANY NAME
TEST YEAR END

473-23-18885.WS
54565
CSWR-Texas
December 31, 2022

Commission Schedule I
Water Revenue Requirement

Company Commission
Company Requested Adjustments Commission

Test Year Adjustments Test Year To Company Adjusted
Total To Test Year Total Request Total

WATER REVENUE REQUIREMENT (a) (b) (c)=(a)+(b) MD (e)=(c)+(d)
Operations and Maintenance $ 3,975,923 $ 635,120 $ 4,611,043 $ - $ 4,611,043
Depreciation and Amortization Expense $ 172,033 $ 502,082 $ 674,115 $ $ 674,115
Deprecitaion Expense $ $ $ $ $ -
Amortization Expense $ $ $ $ $ -
Taxes Other Than Income $ 50,286 $ 31,044 $ 81,330 $ $ 81,330
Federal Income Taxes $ - $ 323,873 $ 323,873 $ (83,608) $ 240,265
Return on Invested Capital $ - $ 1,753,037 $ 1,753,037 $ (410,014) $ 1,343,023

TOTAL $ 4,198,242 $ 3,245,157 $ 7,443,399 $ (493,622) $ 6,949,776

Other Revenues - Taps, Recon, late fee, Etc. $ (78,219) $ - $ (78,219) $ $ (78,219)
Revenue Requirement Used to Set Rates $ 4,120,023 $ 3,245,157 $ 7,365,180 $ (493,622) $ 6,871,557

Commission Attachment A
Water

SOAH DOCKET NC 473-23-18885.WS
PUC DOCKET NO. 54565
COMPANY NAME CSWR-Texas
TESTYEAR END 31-Dec-22

Commission Schedule Il
Water 0&M Expense

Company Commission
Company Requested Adjustments Commission

WATER OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE Test Year Adjustments Test Year To Company Adjusted
Total To Test Year Total Request Total

Acct. No. ACCOUNT (a) (b) (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e)=(c)+(d)
610 PURCHASEDWATER $ 323,246 $ (323,246) $ $ $ -
615 POWER EXPENSE-PRODUCTION OF $ 238,010 $ 65,136 $ 303,146 $ - $ 303,146
618 OTHERVOLUME RELATED EXPENSI $ 104,860 $ 25,599 $ 130,459 $ - $ 130,459

601-1 EMPLOYEELABOR $ $ $ $ $ -
620 MATERIALS $ 3,682 $ $ 3,682 $ $ 3,682

631-636 CONTRACTWORK $ 1,888,752 $ 365,142 $ 2,253,894 $ - $ 2,253,894
650 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES $ $ $ $ $ -
664 OTHER PLANT MAINTENANCE $ 360 $ $ 360 $ $ 360

601-2 OFFICE SALARIES $ $ $ $ $ -
601-3 MANAGEMENT SALARIES $ $ $ $ $ -
604 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS & BENEFITS $ $ $ $ $ -
615 PURCHASED POWER-OFFICE ONLY $ $ $ $ $ -
670 BAD DEBT EXPENSE $ 126 $ 73,209 $ 73,335 $ - $ 73,335
676 OFFICE SERVICES & RENTALS $ 339 $ $ 339 $ $ 339
677 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES $ $ $ $ $ -
678 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ $ $ $ $ -
684 INSURANCE $ 190,586 $ 233,111 $ 423,697 $ - $ 423,697
667 REGULATORY EXPENSE (OTHER) $ 185,605 $ - $ 185,605 $ - $ 185,605
675 MISCELLANEOUS $ 1,040,357 $ 196,169 $ 1,236,526 $ - $ 1,236,526

TOTAL $ 3,975,923 $ 635.120 $ 4,611,043 $ - $ 4,611,043

Commission Attachment A
Water

SOAH DOCKET NO.
PUC DOCKET NO.
COMPANY NAME
TEST YEAR END

473-23-18885.WS
54565
CSWR-Texas
31-Dec-22

Commission Schedule Ill
Water Invested Capital

Company Commission
Company Requested Adjustments Commission

Test Year Adjustments Test Year To Company Adjusted
Total To Test Year Total Request Total

WATER INVESTED CAPITAL (a) (b) (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e)=(c)+(d)
Plant in Service (incl CWIP) $ 15,094,142 $ 2,624,428 $ 17,718,570 $ - $ 17,718,570
Accumulated Depreciation $ (1,129,572) $ (1,129,572) $ - $ (1,129,572)

Net Plant in Service $ 13,964,570 $ 2,624,428 $ 16,588,998 $ - $ 16,588,998
Working Cash Allowance $ - $ - $ 347,873 $ - $ 347,873
Materials and Supplies $ - $ - $ -$ -
Prepayments $ 36,381 $ - $ 36,381 $ - $ 36,381
Customer Advances Construction $ - $ - $ - $ -$ -
Acquisition Adjustments $ - $ 1,249,591 $ 1,249,591 $ 1,249,591
Developer Contribution in Aid of Construction $ - $ - $ - $ -$ -
Customer Deposits $ - $ - $ - $ -$ -
Regulatory Assets $ - $ - $ - $ -$ -
ADFIT $-$ - $ - $ -$ -
Excess ADFIT $ - $ - $ - $ -$ -

-

TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL (RATE BASE) $ 14,000,951 $ 3,874,019 $ 18,222,843 $ - $ 18,222,843

RATE OF RETURN 9.62% 7.37%

RETURN ON INVESTED CAPITAL $ 1,753,037 $ 1,753,037 $ (410,014) $ 1,343,023

[…]

SEWER REVENUE REQUIREMENT (a) (b) (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e)=(c)+(d)
Operations and Maintenance $ 912,406 $ 380,080 $ 1,292,486 $ - $ 1,292,486
Depreciation and Amortization Expense $ 47,898 $ 191,321 $ 239,219 $ - $ 239,219
Taxes Other Than Income $ 9,026 $ 8,843 $ 17,869 $ - $ 17,869
Federal Income Taxes $ - $ 113,293 $ 113,293 $ (29,247) $ 84,047
Return on Invested Capital $ - $ 613,227 $ 613,227 $ (143,426) $ 469,801

TOTAL $ 969,330 $ 1,306,765 $ 2,276,095 $ (172,673) $ 2,103,421

Other Revenues - Taps, Recon, late fee, Etc. $ - $ (12,800) $ (12,800) $ - $ (12,800)
Revenue Requirement Used to Set Rates $ 969,330 $ 1,293,965 $ 2,263,295 $ (172,673) $ 2,090,621

Commission Attachment A
Sewer

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-23-18885.WS
PUC DOCKET NO. 54565
COMPANY NAME CSWR-Texas
TEST YEAR END 31-Dec-22

Commission Schedule Il
Sewer O&M Expense

Company Commission
Company Requested Adjustments Commission

SEWER OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE Test Year Adjustments Test Year To Company Adjusted
Total To Test Year Total Request Total

Acct. No. ACCOU NT (a) (b) (c)=(a)+(b) MI) (e)=(c)+MI)
610 PURCHASED SEWER TREATMENT $ 59,944 $ $ 59,944 $ $ 59,944

SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE $ 1,300 $ $ 1,300 $ $ 1,300
615 POWER EXPENSE-PRODUCTION ONLY $ 60,320 $ 26,453 $ 86,773 $ $ 86,773
618 OTHER VOLUME RELATED EXPENSES $ 30,138 $ 7,724 $ 37,862 $ $ 37,862

601-1 EMPLOYEE LABOR $ $ $ $ $ -
620 MATERIALS $ 998 $ $ 998 $ $ 998

631-636 CONTRACT WORK $ 293,282 $ 229,033 $ 522,315 $ $ 522,315
650 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES $ $ $ $ $ -
664 OTHER PLANT MAINTENANCE $ $ $ $ $ -

601-2 OFFICE SALARIES $ $ $ $ $ -
601-3 MANAGEMENT SALARIES $ $ $ $ $ -
604 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS & BENEFITS $ $ $ $ $ -
615 PURCHASED POWER-OFFICE ONLY $ $ $ $ $ -
670 BAD DEBT EXPENSE $ $ 22,542 $ 22,542 $ $ 22,542
676 OFFICE SERVICES & RENTALS $ $ $ $ $ -
677 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES $ 1,021 $ $ 1,021 $ $ 1,021
678 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ $ $ $ $ -
684 INSURANCE $ 74,867 $ 2,821 $ 77,688 $ $ 77,688
667 REGULATORY EXPENSE (OTHER) $ 29,575 $ $ 29,575 $ $ 29,575
675 MISCELLANEOUS $ 360,961 $ 91,507 $ 452,468 $ $ 452,468

TOTAL $ 912,406 $ 380,080 $ 1,292,486 $ - $ 1,292,486

Commission Attachment A
Sewer

SOAH DOCKET NO.
PUC DOCKET NO.
COMPANY NAME
TEST YEAR END

473-23-18885.WS
54565
CSWR-Texas
31-Dec-22

Commission Schedule Ill
Sewer Invested Capital

Company Commission
Company Requested Adjustments Commission

Test Year Adjustments Test Year To Company Adjusted
Total To Test Year Total Request Total

SEWER INVESTED CAPITAL (a) (b) (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e)=(c)+(d)
Plant in Service $ 5,809,190 $ - $ 5,809,190 $ - $ 5,809,190
Accumulated Depreciation $ (88,134) $ - $ (88,134) $ - $ (88,134)

Net Plant in Service $ 5,721,056 $ - $ 5,721,056 $ - $ 5,721,056